Staff Report to the
ZOIliIlg Administrator Application Number: 191232

Applicant: Todd George Agenda Date: January 17, 2020
Owner: David & Michelle Olson : Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 030-171-14 \ Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 2541 South Rodeo Gulch Suite 3, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to establish a non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4)
cultivation and (Class 2) distribution facility (single licensee) within an existing two-story,
approximately 1,990 square foot commercial condominium space located in the C-4
(Commercial Services) zone district. Requires a Commercial Development Permit and an
exception to the 200-foot habitable structures setback requirement to approximately 120 feet.

Location: The subject property is located on the west side of South Rodeo Gulch Road,
approximately 50 feet west of the intersection of South Rodeo Gulch Road and Research Park
Drive, approximately 1/4 mile south of Soquel Drive, at 2541 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3,
in Santa Cruz.

Permits Required: Commercial Development Permit
Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: John Leopold)

Staff Recommendation:

* Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 191232, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The subject parcel is located on the west side of South Rodeo Gulch Road, in a commercially-
zoned area. South Rodeo Gulch Road is located to the south of Soquel Drive, within the greater
upper 41* Avenue commercial area. 41% Avenue is an arterial north-south thoroughfare along
which a wide variety of commercial uses are located including: industrial, manufacturing, and
retail uses; providing commercial goods, services, and employment at a regional scale.

Primary access to the project site is provided via South Rodeo Gulch Road. Adjacent parcels to
the north and south of the project site contain multi-tenant commercial buildings with
warehouses, contractors offices, and light industrial uses, similar to the building in which the
project is proposed. A building containing a records management service (d.b.a. Santa Cruz
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Records Management) and a multi-tenant commercial office building are located across South
Rodeo Gulch Road from the project site to the east of the subject parcel.

The subject parcel is developed with one two-story warehouse building, containing ten
commercial condominium spaces. The project would occupy one existing two-story
condominium space.

The project site also includes an existing asphalt surface parking lot with a total of 27 vehicle
parking spaces sited along the southern and western parcel peripheries.

The project proposes a non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4) cultivation and (Class 2)
distribution facility within an existing two-story, approximately 1,990 square foot commercial
tenant space for which a (Level 5) Commercial Development Permit is required in the C-4
(Service Commercial) zone district. The project requires an exception to the 200-foot habitable
structures setback requirement to approximately 120 feet. -

Project Background

On January 3, 1978, 77-1768-PD to construct a 11,000 square foot warehouse building was
approved by the Zoning Administrator. The subject building was constructed in 1978 per
Building Permit No. 5802. On November 14, 1981, 81-697 and 81-698-PD were approved to
convert the existing warehouse building to ten commercial condominium units. Per Planned
Development Permit 81-689-PD, any uses occupying the on-site commercial condominium
spaces shall be those allowed in the C-4 Zone District.

Program Statement

The project would include cultivation of cannabis within the 1,990 square foot facility. Cannabis
will be cultivated in approximately 216 seven-gallon pots and 300 two-gallon pots. Harvested
cannabis will be dried and processed on-site in a designated room on the first floor. Proposed
distribution operations will include storage of cannabis products for analytical testing, final
packaging of products post testing, and transportation of product from the project site to other
licensed distributors, manufacturers, or retailers. There will be no retail activities at this facility,
nor will it be open to the public. "

Cultivation functions are expected to be operated by a total of two people. Harvest operations are
expected to require two additional employees. Anticipated operating hours are from 7:00 am to
7:00 pm.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 23,740 square foot lot, located in the C-4 (Commercial Services) zone
district, a designation which allows non-retail commercial cannabis cultivation and distribution
uses. The proposed non-retail commercial cannabis cultivation and distribution use is a
conditionally permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's C-
S (Service Commercial and Light Industrial) General Plan designation.
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Non-Retail Commercial Cannabis Uses

All non-retail commercial cannabis uses, including commercial cannabis cultivation and
distribution are required to obtain a local license required by SCCC Chapter 7.128 as well as a
State license required under California State law. The proposal meets definitions of Class C-4
cultivation and Class 2 Distribution license types as defined by SCCC Chapter 7.128. It is the
responsibility of the Applicant to comply with State law licensing requirements.

The subject site is located within one mile of the Coastal Zone; therefore, SCCC Sections
13.10.650(B)(2) and 13.10.650(D)(2)(a) prohibit new non-retail commercial cannabis structures
and require that new non-retail commercial cannabis uses be located within existing legal
structures. The proposed non-retail commercial cannabis use would occupy an existing legal
structure, built in 1978 per Building Permit No. 5802.

A Best Management and Operational Practices Plan (BMOP) is required for any new non-retail
commercial cannabis use. All applications for non-retail cannabis licenses must meet all
applicable operational requirements as required by the County Cannabis Licensing Office.

Pursuant to SCCC Section 13.10.650(B)(7), the Applicant has indicated the location of all
outdoor lighting fixtures on the submitted site plan (Exhibit D) and has specified that all
illumination will be directed downward or shielded so that glare is not projected onto adjacent
properties or skyward.

Key Issues

Commercial Cannabis Setbacks — Habitable Structures Exception

Pursuant to SCCC Section 13.10.650(C)(4) no cannabis cultivation facility may be located
within 600 feet from a school, a day care center, or a youth center. The applicant has submitted
documentation indicating that the proposed facility is not.located within the specified distance of
any of these sites. Additionally, the facility is not located within 300 feet of a State Park or 100
feet of a perennial stream, or natural body of water. The facility is, however, located within 200
feet of a habitable structure on a neighboring parcel; therefore, an exception from the
requirements of SCCC Section 13.10.650(C)(4)(c) is sought as part of the project. The project
site is located approximately 120 feet from a non-conforming habitable structure, as measured in
a direct line from the nearest portion of the parcel to the habitable structure. The subject
habitable structure qualifies as a non-conforming use in that it is an existing residential use
located in a district zoned for commercial uses (in the C-4 Zone District). The Cannabis
Licensing Official has made findings and recommended an exception be granted to the 200-foot
setback requirement to habitable structures pursuant to SCCC 13.10.650(C)(4) noting that the
proposed cultivation operation will be located entirely indoors, and the walkable distance
between the egress points of the subject habitable structure and the proposed cannabis cultivation
facility would be greater than 200 feet at approximately 280 feet (Exhibit I).

Parking and Traffic

The parking lot contains a total of approximately 27 parking spaces shared between the ten on-
site commercial condominium tenants. Planned Development Permit No. 81-698-PD also
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established a shared circulation plan with the adjacent parcel (APN 030-171-36).

The subject commercial condominium is allotted two parking spaces within the site parking lot
as indicated on the provided site plan (Exhibit D). Although no additional parking is required for
the proposed use per SCCC Section 13.10.551(A), the facility would meet County Code parking
requirements. Based on the County Code, which requires one parking space for every 600 square
feet of manufacturing area (with storage and loading areas deducted), the facility would require
two parking spaces for the proposed use. Thus, available parking would meet the County Code
parking requirements.

In addition to meeting parking requirements, the Applicant provided an estimate of the number
of vehicle trips anticipated for the proposed use. The analysis indicated a total of two employees
would arrive at 7:00am and leave at 4:00pm. Deliveries are expected to occur at 9:30am,
10:30am, 11:30am, 12:30pm, 1:30pm, and 2:30pm; therefore, no peak hour trips are expected
(morning peak hour is between 8:00am and 9:00am, evening peak hour is between 5:00pm and
6:00pm). The estimated number of trips indicates that a traffic study is not required (as less than
20 evening peak trips would be generated) and that the proposed use is not expected to
significantly impact traffic on adjacent roads or intersections.

Distribution

Pursuant to SCCC Section 13.10.650(E)(1), Class 2 commercial cannabis distribution is
permitted in the C-4 zone district within an existing legal structure. The subject building was
constructed in 1978 per Building Permit No. 5802 and is therefore considered a legal structure.

The project intends to use its distribution license to transport its cannabis products to licensed
distributors, manufacturers, or retailers. The delivery vehicle will utilize one the of the two on-
site designated parking spaces. Deliveries to and from the site are expected to occur up to a total
of three times per day during operating hours.

Odor Control

In compliance with SCCC Section 13.10.650(B)(19), the Applicant will prepare and submit an
odor abatement plan for the County Cannabis Licensing Office review as part of the subsequent
Building Permit application. In addition to the implementation of the required odor abatement
plan, the proposed non-retail commercial cannabis use is required to apply for, and maintain, an
air quality permit from the Monterey Bay Air Resources District (MBARD). MBARD is
responsible for the issuance of air quality permits for stationary equipment which may emit air or
odorous pollutants. Any abatement device which may reduce or eliminate air contaminants is
also subject to MBARD permit requirements.

Security

The submitted security plan was reviewed by the sheriff assigned to the Cannabis Licensing
Office. To ensure the security plan is not compromised by making its details public, the sheriff
will retain the detailed security plan; however, the security plan includes detailed security
procedures, a lighting plan, video surveillance, site security measures, a security floor plan,
including secured cannabis and cannabis product storage, and transportation/delivery security.
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Sustainable Santa Cruz County Plan Focus Area

The Sustainable Santa Cruz County Plan (SSCC) is a planning study that was “accepted” by the
Board of Supervisors on October 28, 2014. The SSCC Plan does not serve as a policy document,
as its principles and recommendations would need to be incorporated in the General Plan and
County Code in order to become effective; however, it is a visioning document that may become
an official policy document within the next few years.

Per the SSCC Plan, the project site falls within the Upper 41st Avenue Focus Area in a proposed
Workplace Flex designated area (Page 7-14, Figure 7-9 of the SSCC). The Workplace Flex
designation would allow for a variety of employment. uses, including offices, research and
development, and high tech uses to encourage the development of high-quality job centers that
accommodate employee-serving businesses such as restaurants and other small commercial
services (SSCC Page 8-4). A cannabis cultivation and distribution facility that would create two
to four new jobs is not a dense employment use; however, it is a new employment use that would
create high-quality jobs, which is consistent with the Workplace Flex designation.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

. Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 191232, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Jonathan DiSalvo ‘
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3157
E-mail: jonathan.disalvo@santacruzcounty.us
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Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans :
Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information

Water Service Will-Serve Letter

Draft Sanitation Sewer Availability Letter

Cannabis Licensing Office Exception Findings Letter
Program Statement
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 191232
Assessor Parcel Number: 030-171-14
Project Location: 2541 S Rodeo Gulch, Suite 3, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to operate a cannabis (Class C-4) cultivation and (Class 2)
distribution facility within the C-4 zone district.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Todd George
Contact Phone Number: 831-247-3345

A The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
B The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c¢).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective

D

measurements without personal judgment.
Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 1 - Existing Facilities (Section 15301)

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

This project proposes to operate a non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4) cultivation and
(Class 2) distribution facilty within an existing approximately 1,990 square foot warehouse

space.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Jonathan DiSalvo, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Commercial Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4) cultivation and
(Class 2) distribution facility would be located in an area designated for commercial uses.

The proposed facility is consistent with the General Plan, and every cannabis business is required
to obtain a license from the Santa Cruz County Cannabis Licensing Office, subject to annual
renewal, and any violation of state or local laws may result in revocation or denial of license
renewal.

The submitted security plan has been reviewed and is conditioned to meet all requirements of the
County Sheriff’s Office and Cannabis Licensing Official. The facility is also conditioned to meet
all odor mitigation controls as required by the MBARD Air Quality Permit.

Given these considerations, the project and the conditions under which it would be operated will
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons in the neighborhood or general
public. In addition, the use will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the
vicinity. All tenant improvements will comply with prevailing building technology, the
California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety
and the conservation of energy and resources.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the non-retail commercial cannabis
(Class C-4) cultivation and (Class 2) distribution facility and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will be consistent with all. pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the C-4 (Commercial Services) zone district as the primary use of the property will be
one non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4) cultivation and (Class 2) distribution facility that
meets all current site standards for the zone district.

The facility is located within 200 feet of a habitable structure on a neighboring parcel; therefore,
an exception from the requirements of SCCC Section 13.10.650(C)(4)(c) is sought as part of the
project. The Cannabis Licensing Official has made findings and recommended an exception be
granted to the 200-foot setback to habitable structures requirement noting that the proposed
cannabis cultivation operation will be located entirely indoors, and the walkable distance
between the egress points of the subject habitable structure and the proposed cannabis cultivation
facility would be greater than 200 feet at approximately 280 feet.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

EXHIBIT B
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This finding can be made, in that the proposed non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4)
cultivation and (Class 2) distribution use is consistent with the use requirements specified for the
C-S (Service Commercial and Light Industrial) land use designation in the County General Plan.

Per SCCC Section 13.10.650(C)(i), a non-retail commercial cannabis cultivation and
distribution use is a permitted use in the C-4 (Service Commercial) zone district, which is an
implementing zone district of the C-S General Plan designation. Land designated as C-S is
intended to provide a location for commercial services in areas having adequate access and
public services where the impacts of noise, traffic, and other nuisances and hazards associated
with such uses will not adversely affect other land uses. This application proposes a commercial
use in a location with nearby access to Soquel Drive, the 41st Avenue corridor, and Highway 1.
Anticipated noise levels of associated roof top mechanical equipment were submitted and are not
expected to exceed noise maximums as regulated by County Code. The proposed use is expected
to be compliant with the standards set forth in the Noise Element (Policies 6.9.1 through 6.9.4) of
the General Plan and SCCC Chapter 8.30. Noise generated from the project is not anticipated to
be an issue given the fact that the use substantially occurs entirely indoors, and the subject parcel
is located within a commercial district surrounded by commercial uses.

The proposed non-retail commercial cannabis cultivation and distribution use is a compatible use
with adjacent uses, in that the operation is expected to occur substantially indoors, is conditioned
to comply with State and County licensing requlrements subject to annual renewal, and the
proposed use is a permitted use in the C-4 zone district surrounded by commercial uses of a
similar land use intensity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed use is to.be located within an existing building.
The Applicant provided an estimate of the number of vehicle trips anticipated for the proposed
use. The analysis indicated a total of two employees would arrive at 7:00am and leave at 4:00pm.
Deliveries are expected to occur at 9:30am, 10:30am, 11:30am, 12:30pm, 1:30pm, and 2:30pm;
therefore, no peak hour trips are expected (morning peak hour is between 8:00am and 9:00am,
evening peak hour is between 5:00pm and 6:00pm). The estimated number of trips indicates that
a traffic study is not required (as less than 20 evening peak trips would be generated) and given
the site’s location near an arterial roadway (Soquel Drive), the proposed use is not expected to
significantly impact traffic on adjacent roads or intersections in the surrounding area.

The project site is currently served by the Santa Cruz County sanitary sewer service, Santa Cruz
City water service, and PG&E/Monterey Bay Community Power. All associated tenant
improvements are required to comply with the requirements set forth by the respective utility
providers.

5. That the proposed project will complement and hérmonize with the existing and proposed

land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

EXHIBIT B
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This finding can be made, in that the proposed non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4)
cultivation and (Class 2) distribution use is located in a neighborhood containing a variety of
commercial uses and the proposed use is consistent with the land use intensity of the
neighborhood. The Cannabis Licensing Official has made findings and recommended an
exception be granted to the 200-foot setback requirement to habitable structures pursuant to
SCCC 13.10.650(C)(4). The project meets all other siting criteria per SCCC Section
13.10.650(C)(4). The proposed cultivation use will occur entirely within an existing building,
and with the odor control and security requirements for this project, neither is anticipated to be
an issue for adjacent land uses. No expansion of the building is proposed. No exterior alterations
to the front fagade are proposed other than minor lighting and security fixtures. All proposed
alterations are compatible with the commercial physical design characteristics of the
neighborhood. No dwelling units are proposed.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

All commercial construction is subject to the County’s Design Standards and Guidelines. In this
case, no new structures or additions are proposed. No exterior alterations to the front facade are
proposed other than minor lighting and security fixtures. The existing building is architecturally
compatible with surrounding properties. The project will not reduce or visually impact any
available open space in the surrounding area.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D:

L

II.

Conditions of Approvai

Project plans, prepared by David Zulim, dated October 17, 2019.

This permit authorizes the conversion of an existing 1,990 square foot warehouse to
establish a non-retail commercial cannabis (Class C-4) cultivation and (Class 2)
distribution facility as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This
approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the
subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any
rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site
disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. -

Obtain a Class C-4 Cultivation License from the Cannabis Licensing Office.
Obtain a Class 2 Distribution License from the Cannabis Licensing Office.

Obtain an Authority to Construct (ATC) for all odor mitigation equipment from
the Monterey Bay Air Resources District (MBARD). Any abatement device

which may reduce or eliminate air contaminants is also subject to MBARD permit
requirements.

Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

B.

Apply for a Cannabis Business License from the Cannabis Licensing Office.

Provide a detailed security plan to the Cannabis Licensing Office which complies
with all requirements of the Sheriff’s Office.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional

EXHIBIT C
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I

information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. Details showing compliance with Accessibility requirements.

3. A copy of the Best Management and Operational Plan (BMOP)
incorporated onto full-sized sheets of the architectural plan set which
meets all requirements of the Cannabis Licensing Office.

4, Details showing compliance with fire department regulations.

5. Details showing odor mitigation controls as required by MBARD.

Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz City Water District. Proof of water
service availability is required prior to application for a Building Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District. Proof of
sanitary sewer service availability is required prior to application for a Building
Permit.

Obtain a Hazardous Materials Permit for this project from the County Department
of Environmental Health Services.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Provide required off-street parking for two cars. Parking must be clearly
designated on the plot plan.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established

EXHIBIT C
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IV.

in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

e

Lo Q

—

Pursuant to Chapter 8.30 of the County Code, comply with all requirements of the
Santa Cruz County Noise Ordinance.

All conditions of approval required by the Cannabis Licensing Official shall
remain in effect. ’

All measures of the security plan as adoptéd by the Cannabis Licensing Office in
compliance with the requirements of the Sheriff’s Office shall remain in effect.

There will be no on-site retail sales of cannabis products and the premises shall
not be open to the public.

Employees will use existing designated on-site vehicle parking.

Comply with odor mitigation controls as réquired by MBARD Air Quality Permit.
Maintain a valid California State license, posted in a conspicuous location.
Maintain a valid Santa Cruz County license, posted in a conspicuous location.

Prior to storing hazardous materials, submit a Hazardous Materials Management
Plan. The facility shall maintain a Hazardous Materials Management Plan and
comply with all hazardous materials management requirements within 30 days of
storing any hazardous materials on site in excess of threshold quantities
established by the California Health and Safety Code Division 20, Chapter 6.95,
Article 1, Section 25507.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder™), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

EXHIBIT C
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If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:
Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Jocelyn Drake
Deputy Zoning Administrator

EXHIBIT C
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Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
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INTERIOR IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR:
EARTH RHYTHM

[ AR & T ¢ T S—
2541 South Rodeo Guich Road, Suite 3
Santa Cruz, California

APN 030-171-14

GENERAL NOTES

1 PROJECT DATA

OWNER: Oson Trast

TENANT & APPLICANT:  EARTH RHVTHU
2541 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3
Santa Cruz, CA.

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2541 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3
Sauta Cruz, CA.

APN: 03017114

GENERAL PLAN: cs

ZONING: c4

SITE AREAS 069 Acren 3, 3000 SF. 2

EXISTING BUILDING ARFA: 10940 5.6, + Groand Floor

EXISTING NET 983 1. Second Floor

FIRE DISTRICT: Contrul Fire Distrist

WATER: City of Santa Crus

BUILDING CODE EDITION: _ 2016 G,8C,

0CCUPANCY: [ M)

FIRE SPRINKLERS: TNONE A

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

space loceted at 2541 w‘-’l;hl—‘i;u.m nta Cruz.

3 BUILDING CODE EDITIONS AND REGULATIONS:
Al work indicated on the Plans shall comply with the following Codes:
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (C.B.C) r

2016 Californis. ‘ode, 2016 Cy

2016 Caftfornia Green Bidg. Stds. Code, B_un-..alrmhlﬁn!r.
‘COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL CODES,

!luo—.n ‘sliforaia and OSHA Coustruction Safoty Orders, Any snd all Federal

10.  ALL DEMOLITION WORK IS DESIGN-BUILD BY CONTRACTOR.

SHEET INDEX

[ERIORTO WORK, VERIFY W; bearing wally

d wals o -

Itis the Cogtructos LOOR.

such 39

C INSPECT sil rior ‘modified

1, METAL STUD AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD:
Furnish

PesSTUD d fod

plans.
F.Fbﬂ! DIETRICH.

12.  PLUMBING: DESIGN-BUILD by ;EE-IQ Aszgg

The design- et

8—-! EB}H_H_E of the PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
and GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

13.  HVAC: DESIGN-BUILD by HVAC OOZEAI-H-F
The HVAC

Al BVAC design sud constraction shatl be the
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY of the HVAC CONTRACTOR
#8d GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

1" n-.un.:w_ﬁ)-._ DESIGN-BUILD by NF§-D>F gi.qﬁba.—,‘-!.

The design

local and state electrical code requiremests.

Al ELECTRICAL design snd eonstraction sball be the

SOLE RESPONSIBILITY of the ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
#nd GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

Codes, Standards and/or Regulations.
a_aaa.i::!!t:! ving jurisdiction a._.asi!. 1part of hese Pass

1n the.
g}- iptuﬁi_» the Code shs: résggigg

4. INFORMATION TO BE "Dﬁé BY .—Hu OWNER

‘Work, Da f ¢<ch Gy ‘Warranties,

s SITE EXAMINATION AND CONDITIONS OF WORK IN PLACK
The Conto

M existin
conditions and shall be prepared to earry oat the Work withio the existing conditions

Contractor shall and Teaant
for other work not cafled out 0o these plans.
6. PERMITS, FEES AND NOTICES
The C
sl permits and shal o liceuses.
The Contractor notices and compty ord e,
regulations and lawful orders of aay authority

:v.i ack, It is the responsibility of the Contractor t» make certain that all Work

tatutes,

wb Faed 410 comyar, :cs_ﬂ)..\s;'"
IEIFNEEEF’
5

/(\(\/K(l\f\/\f

I the Contractor observes that any of the Contract * Docaments ot varance
‘vespect, hu notify
sny neccstary by

TN TN e z)\!/z\l/)

PO counrtt of BNTA CRUT BUlonld Oppr,

EXleTING BulLomig meia = fu»«.n GRane peot
T o ST >

P08 calBpvaTive Anptsls !_.
A |oo]. 4 Bugine i Fo L
Lo Dol oMMt penmblh, Medp 1?41 ?.v
5 Mes T PosreiTIvVE LMD To B o 5.1 Occubmis,
Che. s6eTion o624
(o 53)  Apa (4, + (s 21
€054 Wz [pect +55(30) 155 (3] frootes5iosst
= q300/2le = Po
CBesy 5= [o/p - 0.0i]W/3e
. : t_,\ﬁ.v\n.o\e.vnu.vm\vo
Sz o3
?.Fr.o‘o»u Aes 50058 fon 1 scc., zv
RS 2 ooy,
e, )
Miociiss potn Aoz 8500+ (8500 x s&_hx,m@
= 11,560 sk > 10,940 s¢
T, farndll L o WHOL BULOIS ol

DAVIO B. ZULIM INC. PLANS:

TENANT'S REFERENCE SITE PLAN:
Site 1 REFERENCE SITE PLAN

BSTRUCTURAL PLANS BY: DONALD URFER & ASSOCIATES,

81 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS

PLANS BY:
MO MECHANICAL SCHEDULES and INFORMATION
M1 MECHANICAL FLOOR end ROOF PLANS
ENM.1 TITLE 24 MECHANICAL
ENM.2 TITLE 24 MECHANICAL

PLUMBING PLANS BY: P. PLUMBING

PO PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULES
P1  PLUMBING - SEWER & VENT
P2 PLUMBING - WATER

BMOP PLAN BY: EARTH RHYTHM

BMOP 1 BEST MANAGEMENT OPERATIONAL PLAN

DAVIO B. ZULIM INC. / REGLSTE
150 FELKER ST SUMTE F | /57
SANTA CRUZ. CALFORNIA 95060
S

with geoesay
and s

Toquired 1o assume sole and complets responaibity for job ae conditions duriag the
‘caurse of consincion of the project including salely of a8 persons. and property, that

7. WORKMANSHIP
Alwork,  be in compl

ADA ACCESSIBILITY 20% COST OF COMPLIANCE:

quatity equal (o or be
of the trade. Finis el plamb,
fevel, with smooth, clean uniform appesrance,

8 DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS

‘The Aceessibility Cost of Compliance Limitution is 20% of
Tenant Improvements per C.B.C. Section 11B-202.4 exception 8.

Owaer inteads to spend bulk of the 20% upgrades on replaciag the
existing non-compliaat restroom with  new Accensible Compliant

2541 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3
Santa Cruz, CA.

See Reference Site Plan prepared
by Tensnt on sheet Site 1.

APN 03017114

2541 South Rodeo Guich Road, Suite 3

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR:
EARTH RHYTHM

Santa Gruz, California

or omiasion, Rertroom a5 showa an sheet A4 and provide fimited upgrades to
proper If certain portions of the the Front Eatry area as shown on Sheet A3.
ot fully. ‘the di i
then their Generat Contractor will provide itesiized enst breskdows for all
for, with total cost
ciled 20% Hmitation.
3 IDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE
P DISCLAIMER; . o %/10/14
Constructioa Co and 1a arderto exmply with the 20% cos of compliance requireeat the Owner
Subeasth for ted Scele  NoTEp
‘nctuding David B. Zalim Inc. 10 show the selected upgeades an o the P,
pdey ‘Thercfore, this disclaimer is required by David B. Zulim lac. and/or David Zulive, Oawn P
afety R Dasid B. Zubim lac. and/or David Zulim abal not he held Hiablc for auy and al other
defend, indemaify and hold ADA and/or State of Califoraia Accevibility deficicacies. Job &5 6 -1 VA
s-a!t?:ru..f.!l..v!:!?l;... ‘eunnt aud Building Owner .
ith the
performance of wark oa this project. A1
VICINITY MAP "= zido's || o Sheats

16



REVISION: jus
" /iin
-
~|_ (Brerang v ~| . RS
] i pras— Ti 1l Ve
£ e "_ | )
(Dsunanrs —) “.“1 ﬁ __ 5
§ , |
Eemce B 3+ It | Gleen 3
w - ﬁ & 3 i “ I 2 &
Ny 1 ) il e gd
X | 5 i o6
K W I ! EIE
® S W 2 . __ 1t e .:__r// H
S S, chieie q il Iy / w. \ “w.
. %mr.?.i« d ;.—. | | === r r.llrlnl.”lllllll.ll s ..m
| 0 . o P g =
i v W seet = i Tl T s/ w
) Pt s%* N o Zoet n - F._.__.. _s.,v z= |¢||~
gree | i oot i i ngsl O
Osiains DPAia i [rs 5221 mm
D ] WM EL]
EXISTING WALL. mm wm
DEMOLMON PLAN -2NDFOOR
NG 2ND R T D T I = = = WALL TO BE REMOVED, Mm m
X% = EXISTING DOOR. FH
wxw/s = door width x door height wn m
= mgﬂggg!ﬁ_‘n’g M M“
4 mm
5 i m
(®) EXISTING
H m =
1HiH .
(995" 1 ®35-S s WW Mmm
T e :
(Bt g -5y
R B N SN
PR o
5 T Il Oreotmm 1"
| 1 [ I
e i i h
" ’ ™~ B . | <
N oy 1 I i :
e s w5 C __ | ~ <
e 7 At e o o w N A L i \ . [
: Ey M M “_ Frove aor | |1 Y m Q9
B b I p #peere. 1 n a
& ] P2 et OisTues h 4
: : s B ! :
_ 2 w 4 7 S i\ ot
~ \ -
* N s “_M_. vM “~n Fapiove. (§) gptir \\ u.//'lsl - M%
. Wttt s L i ,“Q\ I . W <k
H R w\ ﬂ.llw nln.“ g ” 8,
——— 1. °
i g i}
] ; = E o ! i
i (OPmnisinig vian 2
oo | 4 StH
(O5Thips n\ ()N\?ew\:« ,\.aitﬁw.. Meozant .uv,?t.t\N ...... R
s ¢ D secupmior: B orfice w AMM
I S B S S E Rl
%Efﬂl s vy, PLAN - N T b o 5 v
Seote |fit'e 1o
orem P
Job GG-tqA
Shest
A2
o Sheats




) REVISIONS “fa¥ —
Occupancy and Exit Dats: LEGEND wgs-2 % £=
; s vm_
NET TENANT SPACE: )
Second Floor - emsas > EXISTING WALL. Coirte Eap, 25-0 % .
Ground Floor = LT ... NEW WOOD FRAMED WALL ON GROUND FLOOR. Im«\lv 3.:...!:_ _.
Occupant Load Asalyils per C.B.C, Table 108413 2x 4studs 16" a.c. with 2 x4 P.T. Base Plate with 1/ " dia. et i
e - T
. - -t o enl
e tpan e B e i |
1exit required; 1 exit provided. TITTLITIT. NEW FULL HEIGHT METAL STUD WALL ON 2ND FLOOR. &l H
Ground Floor: 35787 £ 20 g2. Metal studs @ 24" o.c. with H
1,007 o.%. / 100 s.8./occupant - 10 occupants 5/8” Type X molsture resistant gypsum beard. N i BTIRE U BASIPL of Puwsf:
Vet reqaieet; 1 ect provided. Desiga - Build by Contractar. H Fot T E3e Pates
Total Number f Code Occapants for Space = 19 oceuprats H
Masimems travel distance occars from 2 floor= 71 feet EXISTING DOOR. o *z
Number of exits required per Table 1006.2.1 Wxwx = door width x door height O I N s
‘mod mazimuss (ravel distasce of 75 feet Cor D\ secommet: By Y
e " - m o sy . 3
Namber of exto provided = Raipowis NEW 3'4" 8" DOOR WITH SCHLAGE “AL" SERIES T ALun, |_ 3
LOCK AND PASSAGE SETS. Nete 2, 3
USE “SATURN" ADA LEVER HANDLE. L I— 3 -
(®) USE AL40S AT RESTROOM. = e 2
OBTAIN FUNCTIONS FOR OTHER DOORS PER TENANT. - .~
Mount sew deor lever between +35 inches and +43 inches u - -l
above finish floar. {ee 5
L (]
HOFE NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER. 1 T o
B STfrs, L et
® EXISTING W Poyent Mf ze S
™~ NEW [CIEN N7 1
T
L @soaes (B)vernsiig waie 52y mm
o
..mh,_ll & m 23
H
S Y
ND m H
NOTE: D2y 24
4. New PVC flooring with rolled base. H
Add 1 inch thick Thermoopen sil walls. 33
2 R ing ekylights, add Y4 top. curh
o o thncl 1
OosignBuid by Airtec Inc. } H
3]
il
i
. ©s5-22 m m
) g P T B 2383
e ‘ T T ) 182"/ 2dle MM 5
A . [ N AvIpctrsT . . 7 . X
; 5 - O\ Tt 60, sTRME | gt | gLy 8-
"k ' . - = PN
i _— - Y XN ]
" a T L “_Im ] :
Buve 2126 Seefion 7 ..\rm.n..ﬂ.»!‘/, =g
: u.zws sl euet. Vi veip L ( Jitntnes e ) oeteure '
| SLePE Fop SHeory ! LI Accips W 1 9
VgL ey (2w figume 18- 2,41 (F) B _ . Hew PEP ol A \
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BePwct voitn  Somaat AL 53 PO } EEIEII —ouone oy, e $/10/19
Bucftonict, Lok v " ShToper Al BILITY PLAN @ Y /

y ‘\h.la ﬂ. .
X The Accessibilty Cast of Compliance Liraitation is 26% of VE<To - Scale Yf 2100
Lok Lot Haniok Tesant Improvemeats per C.B.C. u.st-_.w.s.:u%i- / i \V [OR xﬂ.\e m«\_.k»\ \)v..wa ?v fesmiaves, ), Pwa——
of the 20% i . FATI 124Ps  MI0 oTiE HATARDAS MATERIMS.
A exiting non-complisat restroom with « ....!aisr?nir: < - ST 4 SR, BY Toad P APLIGELE EéGutaTios, \ Job G 6-1Ah
... upg / S T. PO PuL WIDTH x PUl HEAGH T
1 .!....S.m-iet...t.:.lw_.&.&. J ﬂ BLLURL STHA GE6TiNG WTwbend THLsE 2 Bovrds, \ snont
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" |__PLUMBING & RESTROOM ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE nevisions

ENE

211419
California All Gender Accessible A Califomia ALL GENDER RESTROOM LT o e ras e T e,

Restroom Door Sign Braille Text Wall Sian j TUBUIATE ALL KASER, DRAPRRES aep aeiEs (ER

An ADA-compliant Galifornia DOOR sign made from A State of California ADA-compliant sign made from
durable, vandal-praof, high-impact CAD-cut acrylic.

Sign size: 8 inch trianglo on 12 inch circle x 1/d inchos thick.
Tactile graphics rassed 1/32 inch sbove base.

Es tottering in a high. cailor, 878 inch talt+.

durablo, vandal-proof. high
Sign size: & inches wids x

[ w ADA YLOOR MOWNTED TOTLET:

FOHLER HJGRLINE" # K-3656-RA (right hand trip lever)
ELONGATED ADA TOTLET WITH REQUIRED FITTINGS.
Easy-to-tead lattoring in a high-contrast color, 18 inch tatt. ; 1:20 GALLOM PER FLUSH. OPEN FRONT SEAT.
Dome-shaped Grade 2 Braille mects CA Yitio 24 requirements.
This sign is mounted to the wall on the tatch side of door. SELECTRD BY COMTRACTOR.
1t has raised tactite lettering and symbols with Grade 2 brailio, o mAn na. BOROER -SHE x FEY. SHBET VINTL Prociinly
meating Callfornia Title 24 ADA requirements.

»

- Y/ FOULD Bk
W/ o' dign

. . o [ il el i

ADASIGNFACTORY.COM ftom ¢: EPRO19 i anz 36 GRAB BAR. BOBRICK #3-5806 x 367.

= TOUCH FREE SOAP DISPENSER OR EQUAL.

No Braitie.

ADABIGNFACTORY.COM Itom #: EPE2215

RESTROGM FLOOR DRATN WITH AUTOMATIC PRIMER:

FURELL 2790-12-EE000 TFX Touch-Free 1200ML
Yoam Sosp Dispenser - Brushed Metallic Finish.

™ SURFACE MOUNTED DOUBLE ROLL TOTLET PAPER HOLDER.
OWWER/JANTTORIAL SUPPLIFD.

sc SEAT COVER DISPENSER. CONTURA SERTES.
BOBRICK # B-4221. SURFACE MOUNTED.

»r AUTOMATIC BMMS FREE PAVER TOWEL DISPENSER OR EQUAL.
GEORGIA PACIFIC #59462.
TOP OF HEIGHT OF PAPER TOWEL SENSOR TO BE AT 439" A.P.F.

_Q“:f.
18" Maac .
Net, '3, FUB ov1 (Bcnicte Ty
Bleck Wit WiTH
i

DOOR & WALL ADA SIGNS TO MEET ADA AND CALYFORNIA ADA REGULATIONS:
WALL AND DOOR: MOUNT CENYERED & +59% A.F.F. SEX ELEVATION E/Ad.
—8 ALL GRNDER ACCESSIBILITY RESTROOM SIGHS.
ADABIGHFACTORY . COM.

DOOR: #EPE215. WALL: #EPBO1S.

Py
R

ALL PLUNBIMG PIXTURES SHALL MEKT 2016 CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE AD 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.

VERIFY ALL CATALOG NUMBERS, ALL ITEMS.

.o
7-2 0.

TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE YORCE TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE
PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXDEM.

D.  FROVIOR SOLID 2 X 10 D.F #1 BLOCKING/BACKING TOR ALL
GNAB BARS AMD ACCESSORIES.
SECURE 2 X 10 RIGIDLY 1O STUDS AMD/OR COMCRETE BLOCK WALL.

roquitad to assume sols and complete cesponsibiiy {or job site condions during the
courso of constructon of the prolect, cAing salety of  persons ead property, that

howrs, and conelructon contractor and his subconiraciors further agree fo Gefend,

DO NOT SCALK DRANINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

. PRIOR 7O WORK, on floor, LAYOUT new wall, toilet and lavatory snd all
required CLEARANCES end REVIEW with requirements for compliance.

NOTIFY ZULIM if DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

indemety and hokd Gesign professional and owner harmies om any and ail kabliy,

. locate Centerline Watar Closet 17 inches minisum
face of wall,

- FINISHES: Wall and Ceiling Paint: Semi-Gloss. Color per Tenant.
Ploor: Sheet Vinyl with rolled 6 inch high base with cove seick.
Color per Tenant.
Wainacot: Marlite FRE. Color per Tenant.
+  NEWDOOR: 3'-0" x 6'-8” Door with SCHLAGE Bathroom Lock:
AL408 x “Saturn” ADA Lever handle.

= Inside Dimension A.F.F.=  Above FPinish Floor
= Typical ® = Exieting

= Maxisum oM = xew

*  Minimm G = Centarline

DIA. =  Diameter

APN 030-171-14
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2541 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3

Santa Cruz, California
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TENANT IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR:
EARTH RHYTHM
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IBIT I

REvisions | sy

r

d
e

*SUITE 3 TENANT SPACE for:
EARTH RHYTHM
All operations of Tenant occur inside Suite 3.

No exterior work.
S R AP
(" | oeeummior s By g5 |

Ersil: jacobolsoa77@gmail.com
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o TEIZTING SNEAGP Fovaiion T5 S
REFERENCE SITE PLAN FOR: .,.N A—IN..S@ Pt gute B, m“? ROUVE Dok L 14pTuld L
— - VBT, Desikeis e ‘LT
EARTH RHYTHM S~ A . e - W
NOTES: oy S B S U P NP S ot ¥ e

1. This Reference Sits Plan and all information on this
#ite plan was cbtained from existing information cbtained
from county records and gis website.

8

APN 030-171-14

o
2. Use this Plan for County of Santa Crusx Planning approval
purposes oaly. E
3. This is not a survey. Do not use for construction.
pan . g3
2541 Sonth Rodeo Guich Road, Saite 3 m M
OWNER: Olson Trast Santa Cruz, CA. 5
TENANT & APPLICANT:  EARTH RHYTHM H
2841 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3 a
Savta Craz, CA. ; LA k-]
PROJECT ADDRESS: 2841 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Sulte 3 93 ﬁ o~ 8E
Santa Cruz, CA. [} R M
APN: 03047114
GENERAL PLAN: cs m os! ]
ZONING: c4 N8 W
SITE AREA: 069 Acres 2, 30.080SF. 2 m -8
EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 10,940 S.¥. + Ground Floor 3 E
EXISTING NET 983 5.1, + Second Floor 4 R 3
IENANTSPACE: . 1.007sf + Ground Floor
TOTALSF. = 1990 8£, + Ground Floor ',
FIRE DISTRICT: Centra Fire District 7= Data 1/4 /19
WATER: City of Santa Cruz P
7 i Orewn . o,
Jecty
A I Job
VICINITY_MAP o
v emeer Site 1

o Sheets
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SENERAL NOTES
Phte Condition: Tha Contractor shall examine and check all axisting condlitions, dimensions, levels and matarial and notly the Architect of discrepancies.

(mbar, Lumber shall se Dovglas Fir No. 2 545 or better for 4x and smaller and Douglos Fir No.l for 6x and larger inless otherise shonn. Ploces mith

(58rious defects shall be discarded. All joists and beams shall be yord seasoned and the maximum molsture content ot time of nstallation shall be 19% or =
lass. Plynood shall be APA CDX in accordance with Us. Commercial Standard PSI.

EXHIBIT D

®orcm. " chy maLL
Nallng.  Nellng shall 2 common nire nals, galvanized nhen exposed 1o the exterlor. Subckll mhore there Is danger of spitting. Size and spachg shall b xkr/
a5 Follons: r 1
Pl See Plans
All othsrs 500 Table 2504.10. Callfornia Buiiding Cod, 2016 Edition and NDS Chapter 7: Mechanical Fasteners

Bolts: Bolt holes in nood shall be Y16 inch oversize. Washers shall be used on all bearings of heads and mits against wood. Mashers shall be stoncard & AL
PTaTT washars except as othernisa noted. Bolts shall conform io ASTM A-307. Bolts, rvts and nashers sholl be goivanized where exposed to the meather|

Preming Anchors:  Uoist hangers, sheet matal roming clips and angles shall be as manviactired by Spson Compony or equal. m\_

. o T+ ioos
Exetng Strvctires:  These okarings dstall certain adltions and revisions to an existing building. The Enghneer as not engaged to and therelore has ot {5 56" GPEN-VED TRiSS @ #0" 0c.

Tk 2SIl il of the existing bulaing orcl cssures 1o responsioily for the sl integrit of ihe bulng oo @ rhols or for ooy o s AT vECH Ty

componant parts. Aherever nen rork Is shorn fo joi and be attached 1o ihe existing structires, svih attachment has been designad on the basis of DD vECH BT, it 1650

information ablained from existing dranigs of the orighal structure and fleld observation where possible. If diring construction 1t becomes evident thot =iyl L

existing construction s ot Gs indlcatad on these picrs, the Engheer should be notifled prior to any further nork.
2o 1
[ Soneral Dosign criteria:

| MN——r ADD 4xd
@L ADD 4 x & PLAT PTDF.
Fsr)ﬂg l\&&ah m\H“PNGﬂ“
Solsmic; ting. -6

o
Risk Category = I, 1= 10 Aind Exposure C* 22
Selsmi Desn Category - D" Site Closs D" 110 mph wind speed
S5z 150g 1 2 060G

Ao S5

Fazio L Live Loags m r——
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DESIGN BUILD GENERAL NOTES

1 DONOT SCALE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. THESE DRAWINSS ARE FOR

‘SCHEMATC PURPOSES ONLY. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL OR GIVIL PLANS FOR

DIMENSIONS AND EXACT LOCATIONS. VERIFY ROUGH IN ELEVATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,

2 STANDARD RECEPTACLES MOUNTED 16" AFF TO BOTTOM OF BOX MNMUM.
'RECEPTACLES OVER WORK SURFACES 46" AFF 10 TOP OF B0X MAXMUM.
‘SWITCHES MOUNTED 45" AFF T0 TOP OF BOX, VERIFY ELEVATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

3 NEWOR RELOCATED RECEPTAGLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE.
THAN 45" T0 TOP OF BOX NOR LESS THAN 16" T0 BOTTOM OF BOX AFF OR
WWORKING PLATFORM,

4 OBTAN MANUFACTURER'S APPROVED WIRING DIAGRAMS, DETAILS AND.
INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO CONNECTING HARDWIRED EQUIPMENT.

5 PRIOR 0 ROUGHN COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE FOR EXACT LOCATION OF FIXED EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS,
FURNITURE SYSTEMS POINT OF CONNECTION, AND MILLAORK.

5 REFER T0 MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING PLANG FOR ECUIPENT ELECTRICAL
‘CONNECTION LOGATIONS, STARTERS AND CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
THE MEGHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRAGTORS UNLESS OTHERWMSE NOTED
INTHESE PLANS

7 ALLCONDUCTORS Cu. TYPE THHN U.ON, ALL GENERAL LIGHTING AND.
RECEPTAGLE BRANCH CIRCUITS USE $1ZANG Cu CONDUCTORS. .

© NEWELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 48"
MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX ANDNOT BE LESS THAN 15
FROM BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX MEASURED TO THE FINISH FLOOR PER
o8C 118-3081.1.

Branch Panel: A (Existing)
Location: See Plans
Veltage: 208/ 120
Pheses:d

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

RECEPTACLES

=©  DUPLEX CONVEMENCE RECEPT.
4 coleLeoupLeXcomveuence RecePT.

B
@

SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE
GEILING MOUNTED COMVEMENCE RECEPT.

RECEPTACLE NOTES

wa

$5428°

‘GAIPROTECTED GRCUT
INSTALL SPECIFIED HEIGHT AFF T0 TOP UON.
‘SPLITWRED WITHHALF CONTROLLABLE
SWITCHED

TAMPER RESISTANT

WEATHERPROOF

Subpanel: B (New)

v

)
-
E=2

'DATARING AND STRING WITH
‘CONDUIT STUB TO CERING SPACE
ABOVE. WITH 34 ENT CONOUT
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

JUNCTIONBOX

ELECTRICAL PANEL

'NANOLUX DE 1200W, 208V,
HORTICULTURAL LIGHT FIXTURE

‘CONDUT UG, OR CONCEALED IN|

Location: See Plarz FodPromA
Veltage: 208/ 123 B 1254
Phes:3 Man: MO
Yeree: ¢
CreulCoscrtion | Trp Posa| A s
X [T )
Hello Convotr - Flowariog1 | 98 | 2 E Ty
Dehussaiter: Fowwicg1 | 38 | 1
Dvburdditur- lowwiog? | 20 1 3| w7 34
w2 £ 4o | 3
e [N
: KK
-
2 3
N 40
) 7 H 2
TR oM AL £ g
TOTALPHASE MAPS: 110 " "

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 40672
TOTR s 113

s
. — LUMINARE | LUMINAIRE
e - DESCRIPTION . o Trveerooo] VeMEE | e
@ &S0 | wowsn DIUM AGRICULTURAL LAMP | TeD i s 0 ™
Q B0 | swowarr ueraL nawios acricuLTuRAL Law a0 oo 0 an
FEr 2
@ 4 VAPOR TIGHT CEILING MOUNT LED T o Leo 5000k ™ °
> KEYLESS FIXTURE WITH GREEN LED AGRICULTURAL o L | e . R
MAINTENANCE LAMP - LAMP FURNISHED BY OTHERS GREEN
Femr
@ o LED FLAT PANEL ROUND & e Len 5000k ™) "
FEm
@ — LED FLAT PANEL 12x2 [/ S— LED 4000k 2 n
UTHoMA
@ — 2 LEDWALL BRACKET EHpby LED /300K o) n
. Fer
® & VAPOR TIGHT PENDANT - £D T o ook | w
2 SURFACE MOUNT LED STAIR LIGHT WITHINTEGRAL LuTRON ;
D = |omem e v R
WALL PACK WITH MOTION RaB
O o |mm E— =] = [~
COMBINATION LIGHTED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN AND LiTHoNIA supPUEDWITH| 0 s
@ FLOODLIGHT. BATTERY BACKUP, VISIBILITY AS INDICATED | LHQM LED 1202277 - FIXTURE
uTHONIA SUPPLIEDWITH
@ b | emencenor rLooouienT, aTreRy Backup - PPUED W ™ 2
=y EXTERIOR EMERGENCY FLOODLIGHT WITH 120/ MR16 UTHONIA N wris . .
HEADS, MIN 30 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP. NEMA 4X RATED | 12UEL1 1201277 =
Nores:
. ANTWITH NoTED,
svmBoL MANUFACTURER AND GATALOG NO. SEnsoR COVERAGE (10 MOUNTING HEIGHT) VoLTAGE
LEGRAND WATTSTOPPER PW-100 SWITCH WITH MAJOR MOTION: 35:30
s OCCUPANCY SENSOR PASSIVE INFRARED MINOR MOTION: 25x15' 1200277 VaC
O oram [P ounL TEcmotoor v wour | UL TRASON 20 Ao 2 Wor aavoe
LUTRON WIRELESS WAL MOUNT OCCUPANCY MAJOR MOTION: 50 x 50 BATTERY
@ HALLWAY SENSOR LRF2-OHLB-P PASSIVE INFRARED MINOR MOTION: 30 x 50 (10YR MIN. LIFE)

NOTES:
1. SUBSTITUTIONS COMPLIANT WTH 2016 CEC ALLOWED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
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[NOTE:

ALL LIGHTING CONNECTED

TO CIRCUIT A5
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EXHIBIT D

GENERAL NOTES - MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE FORCED AIR UNIT SCHEDULE ©
5
sTaTIc ELECTRICAL SUPPLYAR | ouraime HEATING UNIT ELECTRICAL SupPLY "8
1. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, 2016, PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT AS| wr >g
SHown N A COMPLETE e, e MANGE | MODEL | oM | PRESS [T uoirr [ vioa | wax | P Ll sy | NoTes T | manvr | ModeL | ariow| ese | M| e ] ere T o wa |“Teag) | PO | wores 50
'C) | prase | (FLA) | Fuse | (BHP) (M) | nwe) | (crwy | NPUT [ ouTpuT (EFFIIENCY MOTTT | Mea | MAX. . of
2. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT WATH THE AND WITHIN ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND 81U BTU 33 =
STANDARDS. EARANCES . EQUIPMENT MUST BE LISTED BY AN 157 . N
D TN T CTURER! @ GREENHECK | sPAt10 | 85 025 ® | o6 swITcHWITHUGHTS | 17 |(D @ srvant | srmvosaro| a0 | o . R . R 1 . e m w §
3%
3. CONTRACTCR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED CONTROLS AND THERMOSTATS TO OPERATE THE SYSTEM PER THE. 5 - 1641 . . 9 P e
ENERGY EFFICIENGY STANDARDS 2016, @ GREENHECK | SWD-7:vG | 305 15 115719 12 | INTERLOCKSITHSF-1 | 88 | () NOTES: H
REUSE I £33
4. ALLDUCT ND I LATION SHALL BE IN WITH MECHANICAL CODE, 2016. NOTES: o]
5. ALL SUPPLY BE U.L. 181 APPROVED TAPE OR A MECHANICAL FASTENER @ PROVIDE FACTORY CURB AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER.
WITH THE APPROPRIATE UL. 181 TAPE INSTALLED IN WITHTHE
MECHANICAL L BE NYLON DUCT TIES OR WORMDRIVE HOSE CLAMPS. JOINS AND @ PROVIDE (4) RUBBER IN-SHEAR ISOLATORS. Ux n>Z\OO_ _l mOImDC—Im
ONLEas B A TEM AN Al RUBSER ADHESIVE DUCT TAPES (3 PROVIDE DISCHARGE STACK @ 2000 FPM (5°3) TERMINATE W/ RAIN CAP T ABOVE ROOF LINE.
6. DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL BRANCH WYES FOR BALANCING. AIRFLOW SAPACHY. ELECTRICAL wr
TAS MANUR MoDEL CFM TSP, COOLING | HEATING e Mol | uax (L8s) rotes
7. L REGISTER 'SPRINKLER AND LIGHT FIXTURES. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE -SP. = PRASE | (FLA) | FUSE
8 ETION. SUPPLY FAN SCHEDULE
660 X 65 - ,
6. METAL DUCTS MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC 602.3, Fr— @ ARON | V3BRBSO-161C-000 | 1800 | 1.6 000 2813 | 4 | 1 » OOO6
Fow | ese. wr
9. FAGTORY MADE AIR DUCTS WILL BE THE 50R AS THE a6 MANUF | MODEL oA m CONTROL NOTES
'METAL DUCTS SHALL BE i e | inwo) | vours FAIES (BS) AAON | V3BRB6.0161C-000 [ 1800 | 165 | 65000 - 20873 | 4 | 15 2w (O O®O
6033,
TIMECLOCK W/
10, VERTICAL ROUND DUCTS THAT ARE 10°0 AND LESS SHALL HAVE 2° WIDE, 18 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL SPACED VERTICALLY NOT @ GREENHECK | Sa-ioove | 300 | o2 | tsste | - | - | e |  IMEGLOKW | o Gy G) @ MITSUBISHI PRAAIEKA w20 . a0 | arooo | zsrte | 1 | - ®
MORE THAN 12 FEET "ROUND DUCTS 10'0 Up HAVE 2/ WIDE, NIZED STEEL STRAPS.
NoTES:
1 LESS THAN 41 SHALL BE TO PREVENT LATERAL OR HORIZONTAL SWING, @ srovoe weaen roor cover ﬁ MITSUBISH! PRAAGSKA o0 N 24200 aroo0 | 2081 | 1 | - ©
WeA] 3
12. HORIZONTAL ROUND DUCTS THAT ARE 10°0 AND LESS SHALL HAVE 1* WIDE, 18 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL SPACED NOT MORE THAN @
10 FEET ON CENTERS FOR HORIZONTAL DUCTS. DUCTS 10 UP TO 20°9 SHALL HAVE 12 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL WIRE TIED TO 1° PROVIDE 24x24 ALUMINUM MIST ELIMINATOR AT INLET. 2 .
oS S s OB Do o e S CD | s | wovouma | || o | z
13. DUCT LINING MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR RESISTANCE TO MOLD, HUMIDITY AND EROSION PER GMC SEC. 6040, Nores:
RTINS OF NOT HORE T OSED WITN NS PER - AIR FILTER HOUSINGS SCHEDULE ® ATiNG HOT
15. DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE MONITORED UNDER A SUPERVISORY ZONE OF THE FIRE ALARM PANEL WHEN AFIRE @ PROVIDE RIGHT HAND RETURN.
- FILTER BANK PRESSURE DROP
OETECTION OR ALARM SYSTEM IS PRESENT. DUCT SMOKE DETEGTORS SHALL BE e The hfioiad WAy . oFM e NoTES () PROVIOE LEFT HAND RETURN.
608.0. HIGH / WIDE INITIAL | FINAL -
- (® PROVIDE MERV 8 FILTRATION. I
1 AL ALL EQUIPHENT ol foN. USTOM FABRICATE |, CAWFIL MERV 13 " w | a0 | 10| e D@ @ hy
AP-THIRTEEN (® PROVIDE UV LAMP OPTION AT EVAPORATOR. =
17. FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLARITY AND LEGIBILITY, L TO THE EXTENT THAT MANY T
OFFSETS, BENDS, SPECIAL FITTINGS AND EXACT LOCATIONS ARE NOT INDICATED, (D) | qunmmsons |omencmsons| wevs T masanae T T e [ 8
N4 3CF GUIDE / PACK CFs-103 PRE-FILTER " CFs-103 " - 24x24x1
18. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF F3
TO INSTALL THE. THAT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING IS MAINTAINED. NoTES: SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT SCHEDULE g
(D PROVIDE MAGNETIC & FILTER KIT. INSTALL TO MEASURE 4" FILTER. oot v EEoTRIGAL
(D PROVIDE WEATHER TIGHT CONSTRUGTION, e | manve MODEL TOTAL [ sensioLe | EFFIOENCY [ oral [ HSPr | voirs | yon | WAX | oy | NOTES
(3 PROVIDE 24x2¢x2 ALUMINUM MIST ELIMINATOR AT HOUSING INLET. AP AP |seeR]| eer | CAP. | (COP) | PrASE Fuse
ED | mov  [ormooransocom| esmo | samo ozn| - | - ez | 2w | s | o |D @
CAL GREEN NOTES - MECHANICAL ﬁ AMON | CRA-00T-AABDCO0H | 65780 | 45430 - B TR I N R (0§ O)
THIS PROJECT TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ﬁ MTSUBlSHI | muvoLina | 12000 | a0 fzaa | . | - S| 7 s | s |@® 5
CAL-GREEN MANDATORY MEASURES: £
(2}
CEG NANDATORY MEASURES semensme ES | oo TraanAoz0 . . N Y g
+ 54104 TESTING, ADJUSTING & BALANCING. ok 5
2 2
. 55043 ﬁ MITSUBISHI PUZ-A3BNHAY 34200 23840 | 140 | - | 37000 | 93 | 208/19 { 25 | 40 | 165 |®) m.l *
+ 55044 FINISK MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL - ADHESIVES / SEALANTS. N m 3
4550453 MERV 8 MINIMUM AIR FILTRATION (D) | wisvesm | puzsssness | 420 | s |0 | - foroo | s3 [ |z | w0 | w |® 2 €
+ 55061  OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY g 1<} 2 e
OZONE DEPLETION / GLOBAL WARMING NON-CFG USE NOTES: = Ot
(D) PROVIDE MODULATING HOT GAS REHEAT, VARIABLE CAPACITY COMPRESSOR AND LOW AMBIENT GONTROLS, £Es $$
ki
(?) PROVIDE (4) RUBBER IN-SHEAR ISOLATORS. Ex £38
=
DUCT SUPPORT DETAIL () PROVIDE ¥8x1/4* REFRIGERANT LINE SET. m ..m Mm
MECHANICAL LEGEND roTTOSeAE © B Y] is
L H
() PROVIDE S/8x3/6" REFRIGERANT LINE SET. ~ wl &3
X ceunG suPPLY AR DIFFUSER - NEW Pancosisn JoB o,
[0 CELINGSUPPLY AR DIFFUSER- EXISTING
NEw PRINT DATE:
cHl RN AIR X
N ILING RETURN AIR GRILLE @ RIGID DUCT SUPPORT DETAIL PLOT DATE: 10252019
N CELINGRETURN AIR GRILLE - EXISTING NOT TO SCALE ORAWNBY:
MECHANICAL SCHEDULE CHECKEDBY.
B ceuncExusT AR GRLLE-hew e
—— == EXHAUSTDUCT-NEW FORSUBMITTAL __10125/19
_ . ( (@ ARONVCOX TEMP /HUMIDITY SENSOR
HeAT puupy
———  SUPFLY AIR DUCT - NEW \' CONDENSIa uNIT @ ru: HONEYWELL TB722001012 7-DAY
——— SUPFLY AR DUCT- EXISTING "
107 MIN. / umeﬁ.wvﬁm? CD-1 SHOEMAKER MA SERIES WHITE FINISH
B
—==== RETURNAIR DUCT - NEW CD-2 SHOEMAKER 400 SERIES CEILING DIFFUSER BOX
—_—— - 8G-1 SHOEMAKER 905 SERIES WHITE FINISH
RETURN AIR DUCT - EXISTING s
EG-1 SHOEMAKER 4100 SERIES SATIN FINISH
S MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER J—
200 05 FAsTENNG
T acon. £ sEcune 1o aLEoen —
o ROUND DUCT RISE OR DROP roome wenr WOTH @ 1z A BoLTS. SHEET NAME
o oTHERs — CONDENER.
B supeLy ar sauare puct Risk or proP Roor L e MECHANICAL
UNE BT T ThS,
[N\]  Revurn AR sauare bucr Rise or RoP E e g SCHEDULES &
[ | MECHANICAL SHEET INDEX INFORMATION
£ 'SHEET NO.-
| < % w MO MECHANICAL SCHEDULES AND INFORMATION
RECE STRICTURE M1.2 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

ROOF MOUNTED HEAT PUMP DETAIL

ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

M2 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN

FILE NAME:
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

CONNECTION SIZE.
TAG DESCRIPTION / ACCESSORIES MAKE MODEL
oW W w v
We-1 WATER CLOSET, TANK TYPE. ELONGATED. FLOOR MOUNT, 1.28 GPF. ADA. BEMIS 1955SSCT TOILET SEAT. KOHLER K-3658-RA ” - ¥ 2
" LAVATORY. WALL MOUNT. ADA. KOHLER K-15597-F-CP FAUCET. 0.5 GPM MAX FLOW RATE. TRUEBRO LAV-GUARD 102 P e " . > e
E-ZP-TRAP COVER.
D41 FLOOR DRAIN. CAST IRON. ROUND NICKEL BROWZE STRAINER. WATTS FO-100-A - - .
™1 TRAP PRIMER PPP P2500 "” - - .
et HOSE BIBB. WOODFORD MODEL 24 ar - - -

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES PLUMBING LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS
ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST APPLICABLE STANDARDS CAUFORNIAN | |  — — — — — £ SANITARY SEWER
BUILDING, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CODES femgEDMON. [ mem——— v VENT
— . — (COLD WATER SUPPLY
ALLPL SHALL 3E INSTALLE AND STATE AND STANDARD! —_———— HOT WATER SUPPLY
—— g — HOT WATER RETURN
ALL EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH (GAS (NATURAL/PROPANE)
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, CCONDENSATE DRAIN
INDIRECT DRAIN
ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE AND WILL BE GREASE WASTE
CCONDITIONS FOUND, —_— STORM DRAIN
—_— 'STORM OVERFLOW DRAIN
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE - CODE - FLOOR CLEANOUT
TITLE 24 FOR NON BUILDING WALL CLEANOUT
‘GRADE CLEANOUT
SHALL SCHEDULE ALL PL SHUTOFF VALVE
PPRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PLUMBING WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES. BACKFLOW PREVENTER
VENT THROUGH ROOF
PPROVIDE CLEANOUTS ON ALL HORIZONTAL DRAINS AND SINKS PER 2016 CPC. A CLEANOUT SHALL EXISTING
BE INSTALLED ABOVE THE FIX FrTTi " RELOCATED
NEW
PROVIDE WALL OR FLOOR CLEANOUTS AT ENDS OF ALL RUNS AND MAXIMUM 50 FT ON CENTER. TO BE DETERMINED
POINT OF CONNECTION
WHERE 80 PSI. PROVIDE REGULATOR. TYPICAL
ALL HORIZONTAL WASTE LINES SHALL BE RUN AT A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/4" PER FOOT UNLESS
TH D ON .
CTHERMISEIOTED ONPUA PIPING MATERIALS
'CONDENSATE (INDIRECT WASTE) SHALL BE SLOPED AT 1/8" PER FOOT NOTED
ONPLANS,
SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING:
ALL SANITARY SEWERS TO BE VENTS THRU ROOF, TERMINATION TO BE MINIMUM 12 INCHES ABOVE GRADE: ABS-DWV SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH
'ABOVE THE ROOF. ALL VENTS 15 FEET FROM ANY/ SOLVENT-WELD JOINTS
BELOW GRADE: ABS-DWV SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH
PLUMBING FIXTURE CAL-GREEN REQUIREMENTS SOWVENTAELD JOITS
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING:

PER CIVIL CODE 1101.1 ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE BUILDING REGARDLESS OF WHETHER
‘THEY ARE PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK OR NOT TO BE UPGRADED TO CURRENT PLUMBING
FIXTURE FLOW RATE IF A

FIXTURE IS DESCRIBED AS:

1. ANY TOILET MANUFACTURED TO USE MORE THAN 1,6 GALLONS PER FLUSH

2. ANY URINAL MANUFACTURED TO USE MORE THAN 1.0 GALLONS PER FLUSH

3. ANY SHOWERHEAD MANUFACTURED TO HAVE A FLOW CAPACITY GREATER THAN 1.6

GALLONS PER MINUTE
4. ANY KITCHEN FAUCET EXCEEDING 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE PERMANENT FLOW RATE
5 ANY LAVATORY FAUCET LONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE

MAXIMUM FLOW RATES ALLOWED FOR NEW FIXTURES;

1. TOILETS: 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH

2. RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS: 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 60 PSI

3. NON-RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUGETS: 0.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE & 60 PSI
4. METERING FAUCETS: 0.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE

5. FLOOR MOUNT URINALS: 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

6. WALL MOUNT URINALS: 0.125 GALLONS PER FLUSH

7. KITCHEN SINKS: 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE & 60 PSI

8 SHOWER HEADS: 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 80 PSI

IF ANY FIXTURES ARE CONSIDERED TO BE NON-COMPLIANT. THEY WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED
WITHA NEW FIXTURE.

ABOVE GRADE: COPPER TYPE "L" HARD DRAWN PIPE WITH
WROUGHT COPPER FITTINGS AND SOFT-SOLDERED JOINTS.

BELOV 3 TYPE *K" HARD
WROUGHT COPPER FITTINGS AND BRAZED JOINTS

SHEET INDEX
PO PLUMBING NOTES & SCHEDULES
Pt PROPOSED PLUMBING - SEWER AND VENT
P2 PROPOSED PLUMBING - WATER

PRESSURE TESTING

TESTING SHALL OCCUR ALL JOINTS,

DOMESTIC WATER PP
‘TEST W/ WATER AT 100 PSIG FOR 4 HOURS. VERIFY NO VISIBLE DROP IN GAUGE PRESSURE.

SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING
FILL SYSTEM TO HIGHEST POINT (VENT RISER) FOR 4 HOURS. VISUALLY INSPECT ALL JOINTS AND
VERIFY NOT DROP INWATER LEVEL.

o
=
a8

WATSONVILLE, CA 05076

P. PLUMBING

‘SUITE 3, SANTA CRUZ CALIFORNIA

‘TENANT IMPROVEMENT FOR
EARTH RHYTHM

2541

REVISIONS.

o] oescreTon | DAt

[ orawna oare:
JNE 28,2010

408 NUNBER:

SCALE
ASNOTED

SHEET SUZE:
3 x24° OTHERWISENTS.

SHEET TITLE

PLUMBING NOTES &
SCHEDULES
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN - WASTE AND VENT

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

3

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - WASTE AND VENT

SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"

EXISTING SANITARY
SEWERTO CITY

e YA |

EA

o3 227301
LK.#1054207

1000 MEADOWRIDE RO
VWATSONVILLE, CA 05070

P. PLUMBING

UITE 3. SANTA CRUZ. CALIFORNIA

TENANT IMPROVEMENT FOR
EARTH RHYTHM

2541

REVEIONS
No[ oescrpTioN | oaTE

[ oraiima oate:
JNE 28,2010

JOBNUMBER:

SoALE
AsNoTED

SHEET SZE
3 x24 OTHERWIENTS.

SHEETTIMLE

PROPOSED
PLUMBING - SEWER
AND VENT

P
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Best Management And Operational Practices For:

EARTH RHYTHM
2541 South Rodeo Guich Road, Suite 3

Santa Cruz, California APN 03017114

he bullding.
2
Only
the existing structure.
3. Biological Assessments-
industi wilding.
4. Archaeological and Paleontologlca! Surveys-
5. y y
Not a histaric structure.
8. Site Design
1. Fencing and Security-
t bein fencing.
Lighting for Security-
Our securlty igh
Section B, Site Design, o
2. Use of impermeable and Permeable Surfaces-
3. Visual Sereening of Cannabls infrastructure-
the building, thi
4. Water Resources - Drainage-
Not i torm water.
5. Water Storage-
requicements.
[
1 (As Applicable)
No outdoor i 30 minutes after sunrise, and all
outd: i : 10 sunset
areas (if any) will be on paved concrete on-site.
o.
1. Employees-
he Jacob and Todd. a
state, "
Employers, which age hour CAL/OSHA, OSHA,
alifor Cruz County Code (including
ode). d provid
post and
rgency respor
stat
neighboring properties or the environment.
2. Herbivery Prevention Plas-
Not Applicable du he i i ‘whe facifity.

3. Riparian Buffer Protection-

Not applic iparion sethack

4. Supplemental ighting for Cuttivators-

entrances
‘order to prevent di disrupt
‘neighboring properties.”

5. Pesticides,
Pesticides, Fertiizers, i
o the fist floor af the building. The
ventilated, i . The i ng any
feaks i 1aff. There wi kit onsite Y spils. The
age nger or

report to the County Agricultural Commissioner. Fertilizers will be used at label rates

f the ScC
6. Odor Abstement Plan-
Our Odor i itiog
the odor nd a
ist. Our system
ughout i
this section.
7. Water Supply and Qualty-
b - Our water used for
ng any in the flower ARCS
use for re-use. Lbe equipped with fio2
necessary and wil record our waterng schedule.
8. Waste-
lan and nglement ¢ nour faciy
ird party pick up: for regular y ¥
with this section, as wellas a third party service such as Gaiaca for our Green Waste
- il be a it "

for all regular waste whether regular of recycling

9. Ahernative Energy Sources-

source.
standards,

10. Energy Conservation-

. Our energy
et usage. Our heatin
i for efficiency.
rity lights o the front of the building.

onto the market during the businesses life,

11. Access Roads-

There i safe for

proposed site.

12, Site

10 2 sealed industrial unit.

REVISIONS | 8Y

2541 Svath Rodeo Guich Roud, Saite 3

Santa Cruz, CA.
Eamail: jacobolson77(@ gmail.com

EARTH RHYTHM

APN 030-171-14

Best Management And Operational Practices For:

EARTH RHYTHM
2541 South Rodeo Guich Road, Suite 3

Santa Cruz, California

Date 10/26/|q

Bcale HlorE

Orswn ], 0.

Job.

Shese

BMOP

Sheats

34



ITE

8661 ‘Yaguwsids

‘3107 ZNUY VIUDS 3O
/1-0€ 'ON dop S,40S5S3sSy

&)

mvcsou

T 'S31DJI] Ul UMOUS SJaguny

>301g 3 18240d S,J0SS3SSY — 310N

vauy
uojuodiy

er

\w»;w\

03p0Y 18P CAOUUy OYduvy 'Apg 'AIM

¥y o0 €49€
28/S1/11
YWdey

(sgas afud palBuoysy wAw 10/01/b 'Aay
M 86/01/6 UNDUPAY A)ODJU0J3D3)3

S2001 ———F—=—

oe :

@ L ®
v w3 - : @
e (3

Y8'BEY

®
@m s (@) @
@ o 0 |

862
®
-
~
T SoE

@d

8201

@ s 8 (©
D

@ o ®
® ¢ n (o)
® : )
@

—Fes 6v'66

0ET

8¥'001

ie2er

AAdvd HIYVISI

H3IND 03a0y

8664 HOSSISSY ALNNOD ZOUD VINVS LHIMHALOD @

£01-96
3P0 VaUy XV|

\\\g W B TN "MTY “SITL ‘6 'J3S
03008 130 OAOdNY OHONVY '¥0d

©

‘QIAYISTY SLHOI TIV "G¥INA0HdIY J6 0L LON SIS dVHIO HOJL ALITIEVIT
ANV STRNSSY JON AIVHNIIY VA OL SV STINVHVAD ON SINVN HOSSYSSV THL

A INO S3SOdaNd Xv1 04

EXHIB

35




SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT - i
Parcel Location Map

SOUTH RODEO GULCH RD

030-171-22

RESEARCH PARK DR

Parcel: 03017122

- nStudy Parcel
| Assessor Parcel Boundary

0 30 60
Map printed: 16 Dec. 2019

. EXHIETT 2




SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel General Plan Map

Mapped
Area

i e
AR i
{

b i (C:-Si)“' e

C-S Commercial Services .
B 0-U Urban Open Space
B8 P Public Facilities

S e e g el e
ok e : e
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT e
Parcel Zoning Map

C-4 Commercial Services

B M-1 Light Industrial
I8 PF  Public/Community Facilities ‘ N
'RM Residential Multi-Family

:

38



Application #: 191232
APN: 030-171-14
Owner: David & Michelle Olson

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X _Inside __ Outside
Water Supply: Santa Cruz Water District
Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz Sanitation District
Fire District: Central Fire Department
Drainage District: Flood Control District Zone 5

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 29,882 sq. ft. (0.69 acres)

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Commercial

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Commercial

Project Access: South Rodeo Gulch Road

Planning Area: Soquel

Land Use Designation: C-S (Service Commercial and Light Industrial)
Zone District: C-4 (Commercial Services)

Coastal Zone: : __ Inside _X_ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal _ Yes _X No

Comm.

Technical Reviews: None Required

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: N/A

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: " Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

39
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WATER SERVICE ~ Water For éﬁ?u?{ne
Water Deparfment
INFORMATION FORM
July 30, 2018
Ownmer: Olson Trust
Site Addrese: 2541 Scuth Rodec Guich Rd, Live Oak
Site APN: 030-171-12

Project Description: Earth Rhythm T! at Suite 3

Dear Earth Rhythm:

Your project is located within the City of Santa Cruz Water Service area.The subject parcel is currently a developed
lot, with an existing water service, and is subject to the following conditions:

1. After reviewing the proposed Tennant improvement, located at 2541 South Rodeo Guich
Rd., ihe Ciiy of Santa Cruz Water Deparimeni (SCWD) does not have any requirements
for the existing water service. SCWD will continue water service to the parcel.

If you have any questions, please contact the Water Department Engineering Division at (831) 420-5210

Sincerely,

e . .
L T P
o L \n(%""l

BJ Dericco

City of Santa Cruz | Water Dept., Engineering
212 Locust Street, Suite C
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

EXHIBIT &~

40



(INSERT LETTERHEAD)

Jacob Olson
490 Hames Road
Watsonville, CA 95076

SUBJECT: SEWER AVAILABILITY AND DISTRICT'S CONDITIONS OF
SERVICE FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

APN: 030-171-14

APPLICATION NO.: 030-171-14

PARCEL ADDRESS: 2541 South Rodeo Gulch Road, Suite 3
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Install and operate a cannabis cultivation fag

Dear Mr. Olson,

We’ve received your inquiry regarding sewer service avaji#bility for the subject par ). Sewer service

ifowcver, your proposed change in use
and estimate of 40 gallons per day of water consumption does WoBexceed current the 1,000 gallons per

day limit.
This notice is valid for one year from the date fine frame, this project has not
yet received approval from the Planning Departgn determination of availability will be

Also, for your'reference e have att ist § common items required during the review of
sanitation projects. &

Thank you for yaui questions, please call Robert Hambelton at (831) 454-

2160.
Yours truly,

MATT MACHADO
District Engineer

Ashleigh Trujillo
Sanitation Engineer

c:  Planning Department; attn: Sheila McDaniel

C:\Users\dolson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\6LQDUKR C\03017114 Availability 191031 draft.doc

EXHIBIT H
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Commion Items Required During the Review of Sanitation Projects

What to show on the drawings: When you begin the design process, please show:

On the plot/site/utility plan:
1. location of any existing on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to existing
public sewer on the site (plot) plan.

2. location of any prepesed on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to existing
public sewer on the site (plot) plan.

On a floor plan:
1. all plumbing fixtures both existing and new (labglf
building. Completely describe all plumbing fixfu
Plumbing Code. "

Jlan of the entire
¥ the California

Design and Construction Standards

The project sewer design and connection of th@projeet to 7 County Sanitation District

system will be required to conform to the Count¥ a8 CrtimDesion Criteria (CDC) Part 4, Sanitary
Sewer Design, February 2017 edition. ‘
Reference for County Designgt :

4 s dieisting sewer lateral for a new or remodeled structure,
then, beforggiie iding permit, the applicant shall have the sanitary sewer system
inspec nd certified i .

Pen joints, cracks or breaks, sags, damaged or defective cleanout, inflow
ter, older pipe materials that are known to be inadequate, inadequate lift
arm systems for overflows, and inadequate maintenance of lift stations.
permit (no charge) from the District and shall have repairs inspected by
narge) prior to backfilling of pipe or structure.

section 7.04.375.A.3 Private Sanitary Sewer System Repair)

the District inspector
(Sanitation District Ccg

C:\Users\dolson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\6LQDUKRC\03017114 Availability 191031 draft.doc

EXHIBIT 1
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Available as-built drawings for the public sewer main in South Rodeoc Gulch Road are approximately 60
years old, and field condtions may have changed over that time. However, this drawing shows a sewer
lateral (LatSta 13+60) connecting to the public main approximately 70° north of the manhole (M.H.Sta
14+30) in South Rodeo Gulch Road. It appears as if that might place the sewer lateral underneath the
building under consideration. However, it is possible that the sewer lateral serving the entire building
may have been replaced with a private collector line located in the driveway, picking up the individual
laterals from each parcel or tenant space. If there is a shared interest maintenance agreement that either
(a) definitively states that an association or specfic entity is fully responsible for the maintenance, repair,
and replacement of both the laterals serving each unit and the shared private collector line or (b)
definitively states that unit owners are prohibited from maintaining any underground sewer lines, please
forward that document to our office as soon as possible. We may determing#ii no inspection is
required by the unit owner. Without specific written confirmation, howser, inspections and any needed
repairs will be required as a condition of any building permit for a re;
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olve an increase in the fixture unit count for the existing sewer connection,
“iay be due. The exact amount will be calculated at the time a Sewer
ied. (Sanitation District Code section 7.04.040)

If the propose
additional fixture u;
Connection Permit is

Non-residential water use

Provide to the District a written estimate the amount of domestic water (average gallons per day) that
will be used on this parcel after it is fully developed. You may need to engage an engineer or other
knowledgeable person to provide an accurate estimate. This information will be used in the
determination of both fees and waste pretreatment requirements. Connection permits can only be issued
after these requirements are determined. (Sanitation District Code section 5.04.100) (Note: this
applicant has already provided and estimate of 40 gallons per day.)
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Backflow prevention device

A backflow preventive device may be required. While this determination is often made “in the
field” at the time of installation, if you are engaging a surveyor, civil engineer, or knowledgeable
contractor, there is nothing to prevent you from making that determination while in the design
process. (Sanitation District Code section 7.04.100 and 7.04.375.A.4)
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County of Sawiz Cruz
Cannabis Licensing Office
701 Geean Sireai, Room 52C

Santa Cruz, CA 95030 -~
831-45£-3833 . )

Cannabisinfo@santacruzcounty.us " Santa Cruz County

cannabis licensing

Use Permit Application 191232
APN 030-171-14

Attention: Jonathan DiSalvo
Project Planner
Santa Cruz County Planning Depaitment

Subject: Setback exception findings for application 191232
Dear Mr. DiSalvo,

Use Permit application 191232 includes commercial cannabis cultivation and distribution located
approximately 120 feet frorn a non-conforming residential structure, as measured in a direct line from the
nearest portion of the parcel to the residential structure. Upon review of the proposed site location the
location is appropriate for commercial cannabis cultivation and distribution because of the physical
conditions specific to the site and the security measures employed by the site. The proposed operations
are located indoors, the operations are located approximately 280 ft from the egress point of the proposed
site to the egress point of the non-conforming residence as measured by the walkable distance between the
two points.

J e s

Samuel LoForti
Cannabis Licensing Officer

EXHIBIT I
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Program Statement TEMPLATE
Santa Cruz County Cannabis Company

Earth Rhythm Cannabis plans to cultivate and distribute cannabis at 2541 South Rodeo Gulch, Suite 3, in
Santa Cruz County (APN 030-171-14). The proposed site is 0.69 acres and it is zoned C-4 with a general
plan designation of C-S. Distribution operations will include a delivery vehicle and necessary processing
space, equivalent to a Class 2 distributor per Santa Cruz County Code 7.128.150 (A). Distribution
operations will occur within the 1,990 square foot building as shown on Sheets A-1 through A5

Cannabis waste from cultivation operations will be picked up by Gaiaca, a licensed third-party cannabis
waste hauler

PARKING AND PEOPLE SUMMARY SINGLE OPERATOR

Cultivation operations are anticipated need @ maximum of 2 people. This staff may work at the same
time or work in staggered shifts in order to comply with parking limits at the site. Distribution
employees may include up to 2 employees. All operations may occur up to seven days per week from 7
am to 7 pm. Site parking will be limited to 2+ spaces, as detailed on Sheet Site 1, and excess vehicles
are not proposed and will not be tolerated.

Daily vehicle trips to the site are anticipated to include up to 3 deliveries per day (this assumes a worst
case scenario of each employee driving their own vehicle operations and 2 trips to support distribution
operations). This number is very conservative as operations may share employees and the numbers
projected here are assuming the site is operating at its maximum capacity.

PROJECT SINGLE OPERATOR CULTIVATION DESCRIPTION

Cannabis cultivation operations are proposed in 1,990 (>22,000) square feet as denoted on Sheet Al
through A5.

CULTIVATION DETAILS SINGLE OPERATOR

Cannabis will be cultivated on site within 216-7 gallon pots and 300-2 gallon size pots placed above
ground on a water proofed floor. Cannabis plants will initially be grown from clones using standard
hydroponic cloning trays. The clones will be transferred into 2-gallon size pots where they will remain
through the juvenile growth stage. The juvenile plants will then be transferred into 7 gallon size pots
where they will remain through the flowering phase. Based on the total canopy size of the premises we
anticipate the need of 2 employees during all stages of plant growth. Pot sizes may vary based on
market demands as current plans are for cultivation of flower while cultivation for extracts may be done
at a later date based on market demands.

HARVEST DETAILS SINGLE OPERATOR

Harvested cannabis will be dried and processed on site on the first floor as shown on Sheet A-2. Harvest
operations will include an anticipated influx of 2 employees. The site currently has parking capacity for
these employees OR as required by the BMOP harvest employees will be brought in via vanpool for 1
week(s) at a time 12 times per year to assist with processing the cannabis. Harvested cannabis may be
weighed on site and removed from site immediately upon harvest by a licensed distributor.
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DISTRIBUTION CLASS 2 — INDEPENDENT DISTRIBUTION

Proposed distribution operations will include storage of cannabis products for analytical testing, final
packaging of products post testing and transportation of product from the site to another licensed
distributor, manufacturer or retailer. This operation will require a commercial vehicle as such there will
be one space designated for the distribution vehicle as noted on Sheet Site 1. The proposed layout of
the distribution operation is detailed on Sheet A-2. Distribution operations will not be limited to
cannabis generated on-site and may include the import of material for the manufacturing and clones for
cultivation. Distribution operations are anticipated to include up to 3 vehicle trips per day. Additional
weekly vehicle trips are anticipated to occur from an analytical testing laboratory.

EXHIBIT
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